For further information contact: ${\rm John}$

Maounis, Captain John Smith Chesapeake National Historic Trail, National Park Service, 410 Severn Avenue, Suite 314, Annapolis, MD 21403, 410–260–2473.

Dated: May 13, 2010.

John Maounis,

Superintendent, Captain John Smith Chesapeake National Historic Trail. [FR Doc. 2010–15725 Filed 6–28–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Official Trail Marker for the Star-Spangled Banner National Historic Trail

AGENCY: National Parks Service, Interior.

ACTION: Official Insignia, Designation.

Authority: National Trails System Act, 16 U.S.C. 124(a) and 1246(c) and Protection of Official Badges, insignia, etc. in 18 U.S.C. 701.

SUMMARY: This notice issues the official trail marker insignia of the Star-Spangled Banner National Historic Trail. The insignia for this trail was completed in August 2008 after the Trail

was designated. It first came into public use in 2008. The National Park Service uses this insignia to mark the Trail's route. This publication accomplishes the official designation of the insignia in use by the National Park Service.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: ${ m The}$

primary author of this document is John Maounis, Superintendent, Star-Spangled Banner National Historic Trail. The insignia depicted below is prescribed as the official trail marker for the Star-Spangled Banner National Historic Trail, administered by the National Park Service, Chesapeake Bay Office, Annapolis, Maryland. Authorization for use of this trail marker is controlled by the administrator of the Trail.



In making this prescription, notice is hereby given that whoever manufactures, sells or possesses these insignia or any colorable imitation thereof, or photographs or prints or in any other manner makes or executes any engraving, photograph or print, or impression in the likeness of this insignia, or any colorable imitation thereof, without written authorization from the United States Department of the Interior is subject to the penalty provisions of section 701 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: John

Maounis, Star-Spangled Banner National Historic Trail, National Park Service, 410 Severn Avenue, Suite 314, Annapolis, MD 21403, 410–260–2473.

Dated: May 13, 2010.

John Maounis,

Superintendent, Star-Spangled Banner National Historic Trail.

[FR Doc. 2010–15727 Filed 6–28–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[USITC SE-10-023]

Government in the Sunshine Act Meeting Notice

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: United States International Trade Commission. **TIME AND DATE:** July 1, 2010 at 10 a.m.

PLACE: Room 101, 500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436, *Telephone:* (202) 205–2000.

STATUS: Open to the public.

Matters To Be Considered

- 1. Agenda for future meetings: None.
- 2. Minutes.
- 3. Ratification List.

4. Inv. Nos. 701–TA–466 and 731– TA–1162 (Final)(Wire Decking from China)—briefing and vote. (The Commission is currently scheduled to transmit its determinations and Commissioners' opinions to the Secretary of Commerce on or before July 26, 2010.)

5. Outstanding action jackets: None.

In accordance with Commission policy, subject matter listed above, not disposed of at the scheduled meeting, may be carried over to the agenda of the following meeting.

By order of the Commission: Issued: June 24, 2010.

William R. Bishop,

Hearings and Meetings Coordinator. [FR Doc. 2010–15804 Filed 6–25–10; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Drug Enforcement Administration

[Docket No. DEA-337N]

Dispensing of Controlled Substances to Residents at Long Term Care Facilities

AGENCY: Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA), Department of Justice.

ACTION: Notice; solicitation of information.